

**SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA**

---

DOCKET NO. 2015-C-588

---

DANIEL ARCENEUX, LOUIS DAVEREDE, JR., VIVES LEMMON AND  
JULES MENESSES, ET AL.  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

AMSTAR CORP., AMSTAR SUGAR CORP., TATE & LYLE NORTH AMERICAN  
SUGARS, INC. AND DOMINO SUGAR COMPANY,  
Defendant-Appellant.

*CONSOLIDATED WITH:*

EMETT BARBE, JR., ET AL.

vs.

AMERICAN SUGAR REFINING, INC., AMSTAR CORPORATION, AMSTAR  
SUGAR CORPORATION, TATE & LYLE NORTH AMERICAN SUGARS, INC., AND  
DOMINO SUGAR COMPANY

*CONSOLIDATED WITH:*

JOSEPH WAGUESPACK, ET AL.

vs.

AMERICAN SUGAR REFINING, INC., AMSTAR CORPORATION,  
AMSTAR SUGAR CORP., TATE & LYLE NORTH AMERICAN SUGARS, INC. AND  
DOMINO SUGAR COMPANY

---

APPEAL FROM COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH CIRCUIT  
No. 2014-CA-0271  
34th JUDICIAL DISTRICT FOR THE PARISH OF ST. BERNARD  
DOCKET NO. 86-959, DIVISION "B"  
Honorable Robert J. Klees, Judge Pro Tempore

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEE AMERICAN SUGAR REFINING, INC.**

Paul E. Breene (*pro hac vice*)  
Reed Smith LLP  
599 Lexington Avenue  
22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
Telephone: 212-205-6023  
Facsimile: 212-521-5450  
*Of Counsel*

Michael J. deBarros (#32422)  
Todd A. Rossi (#11478)  
Mark Mese (#14214)  
Kean Miller LLP  
400 Convention St., Suite 700  
Baton Rouge, LA 70802  
Telephone: 225-387-0999  
Facsimile: 225-388-9133  
*Counsel for United Policyholders*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Duty to Defend and Duty to Indemnify Are Distinct Duties That Are Applied Differently.....	2
A. Continental Has A Broad Duty To Provide A Complete Defense.....	2
B. The Breadth Of Continental’s Defense Obligation Is Consistent With The Policy Language And Guidance From The Louisiana Department of Insurance. ....	5
C. The Louisiana Department of Insurance Does Not Permit The Sale Of Insurance Policies That Prorate Defense Costs. ....	6
D. Continental’s Reliance on <i>Forty-Eight Insulations</i> Is Misplaced.....	7
II. Fairness, Equity and Public Policy All Favor Affirmation Of The Fourth Circuit’s Holding. ....	7
III. Continental Is Not Without Recourse With Respect To The Defense Costs It Will Incur. ....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Home Assurance Company v. Czarniecki</i> , 230 So. 2d 253 (La. 1969) .....	3
<i>Elliott v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 2006-1505 (La. 2/22/07); 949 So. 2d 1247 .....	2
<i>Insurance Company of North America v. Forty-Eight Insulations, Inc.</i> 633 F.2d 1212 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	7
<i>Jensen v. Snellings</i> , Civ. A. Nos. 81-3729, 89-4700, 1991 WL 28988 (E.D. La. Feb. 25, 1991) .....	3, 5
<i>Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Fluor Enterprises, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 08-5166, 2012 WL 255763 (E.D. La. Jan. 27, 2012) .....	3, 5
<i>Mid-Continent Casualty Company v. Academy Development, Inc.</i> , 476 Fed. Appx. 316, 321 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Riley Stoker Corp. v. Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 26 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	3, 5
<i>Treadway v. Vaughn</i> , 633 So. 2d 626 (La. Ct. App. 1993) .....	3, 5
<i>Vaughn v. Franklin</i> , 2000-291 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2001); 785 So. 2d 79 .....	2, 3, 5
<i>Zurich Insurance Company v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</i> , 514 N.E.2d 150 (ILL. 1987) .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Seth D. Lamden, 3-17 Appleman on Insurance Law and Practice § 17.01 (2015) .....	2
Allan D. Windt, 2 Insurance Claims and Disputes § 6:2 Contract Interpretation (6th ed.) .....	5
